
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

EGGNOG

TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32  STATISTICAL  SUMMARY FOR MAY 2014
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

MAILING  ADDRESS:
P.O. Box 14650

Shawnee Mission, KS  66285-4650

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR
Central Federal Order No. 32

10801 Renner Boulevard
Lenexa, Kansas  66219

Agricultural Marketing Service
Dairy Programs

United States
Department of
Agriculture

phone (913) 495-9300    fax  (913) 888-9207
e-mail  market.administrator@fmmacentral.com

home page  www.fmmacentral.com

MAY 2014 MAY 2013APRIL 2014
-$0.11
2.1207
4.7089
0.4926

0.00118
25.65
24.74
24.31
23.34
24.20

2,934

32.79 %
9.75 %

38.10 %
19.36 %

3.71 %
3.15 %
5.74 %

209

1,337,747,847
38,511,162
72,635,694

43,882
1,226,557,109

+14.35 %

83,870,684
143,167,587
60,905,006
59,347,226
2,791,497

44,738,625
24,284

394,844,909
7,892,730

48,445,972
1,639,306

452,822,917
5,507,220

45,181,781
402,133,916

-4.30 %
1.68 %

$0.13
1.7884
3.3597
0.3887

0.00091
19.76
18.43
18.52
18.89
18.65

2,985

32.35 %
12.86 %
43.30 %
11.49 %

3.67 %
3.10 %
5.77 %

213

1,338,206,420
37,834,937
73,808,839

19,658
1,226,542,986

+18.16 %

84,003,941
147,863,043
63,975,972
65,363,715
2,735,129

37,192,342
-0-

401,134,142
4,333,028

46,078,392
1,605,646

453,151,208
4,470,525

51,948,960
396,731,723

+0.24 %
1.68 %

$1.01
2.2721
3.9553
0.4897

0.00109
26.47
24.44
22.57
22.65
23.58

NA/

27.44 %
8.34 %

46.91 %
17.31 %

3.65 %
3.11 %
5.76 %

205

1,560,399,543
31,963,466
78,881,667

235,356
1,449,319,054

86,420,929
145,393,758
60,550,972
58,779,593
2,865,451

38,395,674
-0-

392,406,377
7,452,659

48,535,887
3,024,031

451,418,954
4,984,707

48,766,726
397,667,521

1.71 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGE CHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATION NOT AVAILABLE.

PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE

PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA (DAILY BASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

AVERAGE  DAILY  DISPOSITIONS  BY  POOL  PLANTS

+2.88
-1.67
-5.35

-10.07
+4.76
+3.24
-2.18

MAY 2014 MAY 2013

22.02
37.05
15.43
14.98
0.73
9.79

100.00

MAY 2013MAY 2014 APRIL 2014

1,949,538
3,540,472
1,314,018
1,388,572

73,393
1,009,011
9,274,972

838,234
1,149,649

639,239
507,544
19,041

229,591
3,383,298

26.73%
12,658,270

73.27%

10,340,690
8,494,015
2,429,038

35,809,527
26,885,090
2,905,592

-0-
47,552,681

614,564
135,031,197
12,710,735
2,685,379

119,635,083

r/
-0-

479,791,347
1,533

479,792,880
11,570,924

884,321
467,337,635

34,154,549
3,775,411

194,673,931
29,494,711
8,002,251

270,100,853
8,722,283

23,928,095
237,450,475

40
67

62,081,695

7,370,534
9,540,246
4,927,772

40,983,904
31,794,998
2,571,023
3,351,478

66,330,219
8,541,906

175,412,080
11,757,275
5,944,333

157,710,472

r/
-0-

545,058,813
3,583

545,062,396
11,303,997
2,549,789

531,208,610

32,198,656
-0-

116,491,226
15,883,025

7,829
164,580,736
10,303,140
13,385,415

140,892,181

40
70

60,300,431

2,015,038
3,736,194
1,416,883
1,599,758

72,528
1,011,010
9,851,411

694,767
1,033,582

646,858
508,749
15,702

188,743
3,088,401

23.87 %
12,939,812

76.13 %

11,378,028
8,369,412
2,086,968

36,124,920
31,927,557
2,682,347

-0-
41,777,637

-0-
134,346,869
10,186,722
3,263,175

120,896,972

r/
3,788,363

686,269,679
7,624,612

697,682,654
11,328,141
6,481,662

679,872,851

31,870,796
-0-

219,503,681
25,564,103

12,486
276,951,066

5,463,896
20,605,460

250,881,710

40
NA/
NA/


