

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

Lenexa, Kansas 66219

United States	Lenexa, Nansas 00213				
Department of	phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207				
Agriculture	e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com	n	MAILING ADDRESS:		
Agricultural Marketing Service	home page www.fmmacentral.com	1	P.O. Box 14650		
Dairy Programs	nome page www.minacentral.com	Shawnee M	Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650		
	EDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY				
CENTRAL F			*		
	(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)		N. 0040		
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY		APRIL 2014	May 2013		
Producer Price Differential (CWT		-\$0.11	\$0.13		
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.2721	2.1207	1.7884		
Protein Price (lb)	3.9553	4.7089	3.3597		
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.4897	0.4926	0.3887		
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,0		0.00118	0.00091		
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	26.47	25.65	19.76		
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	24.44	24.74	18.43		
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	22.57	24.31	18.52		
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	22.65	23.34	18.89		
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	23.58	24.20	18.65		
MARKETING DATA					
NUMBER OF FARMS	<u>NA</u> /	2,934	2,985		
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION					
Percent Class I	27.44 %	32.79 %	32.35 %		
Percent Class II	8.34 %	9.75 %	12.86 %		
Percent Class III	46.91 %	38.10 %	43.30 %		
Percent Class IV	17.31 %	19.36 %	11.49 %		
MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER					
BUTTERFAT	3.65 %	3.71 %	3.67 %		
PROTEIN	3.11 %	3.15 %	3.10 %		
OTHER SOLIDS	5.76 %	5.74 %	5.77 %		
Somatic Cell Count (1,0	205	209	213		
RECEIPTS					
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED		1,337,747,847	1,338,206,420		
Less: Other Order & Other Sour	RCE MILK 31,963,466	38,511,162	37,834,937		
Less: Beginning Inventory	78,881,667	72,635,694	73,808,839		
Less: Overage	235,356	43,882	19,658		
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,449,319,054	1,226,557,109	1,226,542,986		
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPAR	red With:	+14.35 %	+18.16 %		
CLASSIUTILIZATION					
WHOLE MILK	86,420,929	83,870,684	84,003,941		
Reduced Fat Milk	145,393,758	143,167,587	147,863,043		
Lowfat Milk	60,550,972	60,905,006	63,975,972		
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	58,779,593	59,347,226	65,363,715		
Buttermilk	2,865,451	2,791,497	2,735,129		
Flavored Milk and Milk Drinks	38,395,674	44,738,625	37,192,342		
Eggnog	-0-	24,284	-0-		
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	392,406,377	394,844,909	401,134,142		
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	7,452,659	7,892,730	4,333,028		
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	48,535,887	48,445,972	46,078,392		
Excess Shrinkage	3,024,031	1,639,306	1,605,646		
GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION	451,418,954	452,822,917	453,151,208		
Less: Other Order & Other Sour		5,507,220	4,470,525		
Less: Beginning Inventory & Over		45,181,781	51,948,960		
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLAS		402,133,916	396,731,723		
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMP		-4.30 %	+0.24 %		
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I	PRODUCTS 1.71 %	1.68 %	1.68 %		

PAGE 2: CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY

						JUNE 17, 2014
CLASS II UTILIZATION			May 2014	A pril 2014	ļ	May 2013
Fluid Cream		11	,378,028	10,340,690)	7,370,534
Sour Cream and Dips		8,369,412		8,494,015	5	9,540,246
Yogurt		2	,086,968	2,429,038		4,927,772
COTTAGE CHEESE			,124,920	35,809,527		40,983,904
Frozen Desserts			,927,557	26,885,090		31,794,998
OTHER CLASS II			,682,347	2,905,592		2,571,023
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed			-0-	-0-		3,351,478
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS		41	,777,637	47,552,681		66,330,219
CLASS II SHRINKAGE			-0-	614,564		8,541,906
GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION		134	,346,869	135,031,197		175,412,080
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk			,186,722	12,710,735		11,757,275
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage			,263,175	2,685,379		5,944,333
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II			,896,972	119,635,083		157,710,472
CLASS III UTILIZATION						
CLASS III PRODUCTS			r/	r/	1	ľ
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed		3	,788,363	-0-		- <u>0</u> -
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS			,269,679	479,791,347		545,058,813
CLASS III FOR NONFOOL FLANTS			,624,612	1,533		3,583
	GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION		,682,654	479,792,880		545,062,396
	Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk		,328,141	11,570,924		11,303,997
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage			,481,662	884,321		2,549,789
TOTAL PRODUCER MI			,401,002 , 872,851	467,337,635		531,208,610
CLASSIVUTILIZATION	l					
CLASS IV PRODUCTS		31	,870,796	34,154,549		32,198,656
APPROVED DUMPS AND A	NIMAL FEED		-0-	3,775,411		-0
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS		219	,503,681	194,673,931		116,491,226
		25,564,103		29,494,711		15,883,025
CLASS IV SHRINKAGE		12,486		8,002,251		7,829
GROSSCLASSIVUTILIZATION		276,951,066		270,100,853		164,580,736
LESS: OTHER ORDER & C			,463,896	8,722,283		10,303,140
Less: Beginning Invento			,605,460	23,928,095		13,385,415
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV			,881,710	237,450,475		140,892,18
NO. OF POOL PLANTS			40	40	40	
NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE		re S ales	<u>NA</u> /	67		70
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS			<u>NA</u> /	62,081,695	5	60,300,431
	AVERAGE DAIL	Y DISPOSI	TIONS BY	POOL PLANTS		
			4.4	% CHANGE	MAY2	013
	PERCENT OF	<u>May</u> 20	14	/0 CHANGE		
	PERCENT OF TOTAL CLASS I	<u>May</u> 20 Inside		Prev. Year		
						OUTSIDE Area
Product Sa	TOTAL CLASS I	Inside Area	OUTSIDE Area	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	Inside Area	AREA
Product Sa Vhole Milk	TOTAL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES 22.02	Inside Area 1,949,538	Outside Area 838,234	Prev. Year (Daily Basis) +2.88	Inside Area 2,015,038	A rea 694,767
PRODUCT SA VHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK	TOTAL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES 22.02 37.05	Inside Area 1,949,538 3,540,472	Outside Area 838,234 1,149,649	Prev. Year (Daily Basis) +2.88 -1.67	Inside Area 2,015,038 3,736,194	A REA 694,767 1,033,582
PRODUCT SA VHOLE MILK REDUCED FAT MILK OWFAT MILK	TOTAL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES 22.02 37.05 15.43	Inside Area 1,949,538 3,540,472 1,314,018	Outside Area 838,234 1,149,649 639,239	Prev. Year (Daily Basis) +2.88 -1.67 -5.35	Inside Area 2,015,038 3,736,194 1,416,883	A REA 694,767 1,033,582 646,858
PRODUCT SA VHOLE MILK Reduced Fat Milk owfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Mil	ТотаL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES 22.02 37.05 15.43 LK 14.98	Inside Area 1,949,538 3,540,472 1,314,018 1,388,572	Outside Area 838,234 1,149,649 639,239 507,544	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) +2.88 -1.67 -5.35 -10.07	Inside Area 2,015,038 3,736,194 1,416,883 1,599,758	A REA 694,767 1,033,582 646,858 508,749
Product Sa Vhole Milk Reduced Fat Milk .owfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Mii Buttermilk	ТотаL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES 22.02 37.05 15.43 LK 14.98 0.73	Inside Area 1,949,538 3,540,472 1,314,018 1,388,572 73,393	Outside Area 838,234 1,149,649 639,239 507,544 19,041	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) +2.88 -1.67 -5.35 -10.07 +4.76	Inside Area 2,015,038 3,736,194 1,416,883 1,599,758 72,528	A REA 694,767 1,033,582 646,858 508,749 15,702
PRODUCT SA VHOLE MILK Reduced Fat Milk .owfat Milk Skim / Nonfat / Fat Free Mil Buttermilk Flavored Milk & Milk Drink	ТотаL CLASS I LES ON ROUTES 22.02 37.05 15.43 LK 14.98 0.73 IS <u>9.79</u>	Inside Area 1,949,538 3,540,472 1,314,018 1,388,572 73,393 1,009,011	Outside Area 838,234 1,149,649 639,239 507,544 19,041 229,591	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) +2.88 -1.67 -5.35 -10.07 +4.76 +3.24	Inside Area 2,015,038 3,736,194 1,416,883 1,599,758 72,528 1,011,010	Area 694,767 1,033,582 646,858 508,749 15,702 188,743
	Z2.02 37.05 15.43 14.98 0.73 9.79 100.00	Inside Area 1,949,538 3,540,472 1,314,018 1,388,572 73,393	Outside Area 838,234 1,149,649 639,239 507,544 19,041	PREV. YEAR (DAILY BASIS) +2.88 -1.67 -5.35 -10.07 +4.76	Inside Area 2,015,038 3,736,194 1,416,883 1,599,758 72,528	A REA 694,767 1,033,582 646,858 508,749 15,702



Restricted. Combined with CLIII to Nonpool Plants Revised. Current Information Not Available.